On motion of M., seconded by M., the following resolution was offered:
RESOLUTION NO. 
A resolution approving Amendment No. 5 to extend for one year the contract with UnitedHealthcare (contract #: 55-14590) to provide an HMO Medical Plan for health insurance coverage for (1) Parish employees and eligible dependents, (2) Retirees and eligible dependents who are non-Medicare eligible and live in the service area, and (3) a PPO for Retirees and eligible dependents who  live out of the service area of the HMO  and the Medicare 65 plans, including a pharmacy plan, beginning January 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2019 and to provide for related matters. (Parishwide)
WHEREAS, the Council at the September 17, 2014 meeting by Resolution No. 123539 ratified a new contract with UnitedHealthcare to provide a medical plan for: 1) Parish employees and eligible dependents, (2) Retirees and eligible dependents who are non-Medicare eligible and live in the service area, and (3) a PPO for Retirees and eligible dependents who live out of the service area of the HMO and the Medicare 65 plans, including a pharmacy plan; and

WHEREAS, amendment no. 1 was authorized by Resolution No. 124923, adopted on May 13, 2015, to extend the contract for one year until December 31, 2016; and 
WHEREAS, amendment no. 2 was authorized by Resolution 126238, adopted on December 9, 2015, to allow certain Participants in West Jefferson Medical Centers Group Health Plans A and B to elect continuation coverage under the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (COBRA) currently underwritten by United Healthcare Contract # 55-14590, after the termination of West Jefferson Medical Centers Group Health Plans A and B sponsored by Hospital Service District No. 1; and

WHEREAS, amendment no. 3 was authorized by Resolution No. 127058, adopted on May 11, 2016, to extend the contract for one year until December 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, amendment no. 4 was authorized by Resolution No. 129320, adopted on May 24, 2017, to extend the contract for one year until December 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Insurance Advisory and Coordinating Committee met on April 11, 2018 and on April 16, 2018 and recommends extending the current contract for one year with the current plan and with no rate increase beginning January 1, 2019 ending December 31, 2019; and
WHEREAS, United Healthcare has provided satisfactory service therefore it is in the best interest of the Parish and employees to extend the current contract for one year with the current plan and with no rate increase beginning January 1, 2019 ending December 31, 2019; and 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Council of Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Parish:


SECTION 1. That Amendment No. 5 to extend for one year the contract with UnitedHealthcare (contract #: 55-14590) for the plan year beginning January 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2019 for (1) Parish employees and eligible dependents, (2) Retirees and eligible dependents who are non-Medicare eligible and live in the service area, and (3) a PPO for Retirees and eligible dependents who  live out of the service area of the HMO and the Medicare 65 plans, including a pharmacy plan; under the current terms and conditions with no increase in rates for plan year 2019, is hereby approved. 
SECTION 2. That the Council Chairperson or in her absence the Vice-Chairperson is hereby authorized to execute any and all agreements necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.

SECTION 3. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to deduct the employee paid premium from the employee’s payroll check. 

The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

          YEAS:



NAYS:


ABSENT:
The resolution was declared to be adopted this the 25th day of April, 2018.
